
www.kexin.com.cn 1

   MOSFETSMD Type

Dual P-Channel MOSFET

2KJ6030
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Features
VDS (V) = -20V

ID = -6A

RDS(ON) < 30m  @ VGS = -4.5V

RDS(ON) < 50m  @ VGS = -2.5V
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Absolute Maximum Ratings
Symbol Rating Unit

VDS -20

VGS ±12

 Continuous Drain Current ID -6

IDP -48

 Power Dissipation (Note 2) 2

 Power Dissipation (Note 3) 3

TJ 150

 Tstg -55 to 150

PD

2. 1 Drive operation: When using the glass epoxy board (FR4 40 × 40 × 1.6 mm), PW  10 s

3. 2 Drive operation: When using the glass epoxy board (FR4 40 × 40 × 1.6 mm), PW  10 s

W

Note 1. PW  10 μs, duty cycle  1%

Parameter

 Drain-Source Voltage

 Gate-Source Voltage

 Pulsed Drain Current (Note 1)

V

A

 Junction  Temperature

 Junction Storage Temperature Range
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   MOSFETSMD Type

Dual P-Channel MOSFET

2KJ6030

 Marking

Marking J6030
KA***

 Electrical Characteristics (Ta = 25  Unless otherwise noted)

Parameter Symbol Test Conditions Min Typ Max Unit

 Drain-Source Breakdown Voltage BVDSS  ID=-10mA, VGS=0V -20 V

 Zero Gate Voltage Drain Current IDSS  VDS=-20V, VGS=0V -1

 Gate-Body Leakage Current IGSS  VDS=0V, VGS=±10V ±10

 Gate Threshold Voltage VGS(off)  VDS=-10V , ID=-1mA -0.4 -1.4 V

 VGS=-4.5V, ID=-3A 30

 VGS=-2.5V, ID=-3A 50

 Forward Transconductance (Note 4) gFS  VDS=-10V, ID=-3A 6 S

 Input Capacitance Ciss 1550

 Output Capacitance Coss 400

 Reverse Transfer Capacitance Crss 300

 Total Gate Charge Qg 18

 Gate Source Charge Qgs 3

 Gate Drain Charge Qgd 6.5

 Turn-On DelayTime td(on) 25

 Turn-On Rise Time tr 50

 Turn-Off DelayTime td(off) 85

 Turn-Off Fall Time tf 40

 Diode Forward Voltage  (Note 4) VSD  ISD=-6 A,VGS=0V -1.1 V

 Reverse Recovery Time trr  IF=-6A,  VGS = 0
 di/dt = 20A/μs

60 nS

Note 4. Pulse Test

 Static Drain-Source On-Resistance (Note 4) RDS(On) m

A

  VDS=-10V, ID=-3A,  VGS = –4.5 V,
  RL = 3.3 ,  RG = 4.7 ns

 VGS=0V, VDS=-10V, f=1MHz

 VDS=-10V, ID=-6A, VGS = –4.5V

pF

nC
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   MOSFETSMD Type

Dual P-Channel MOSFET

2KJ6030
Typical  Characterisitics

4.0

1.0

0

2.0

3.0

0

C
ha

nn
el

 D
is

si
pa

tio
n 

   
P

ch
  (

W
)

50 100 150 200

Ambient Temperature    Ta  (°C)

Power vs. Temperature Derating

Test Condition:
  When using the glass epoxy board
  (FR4  40 40 1.6 mm), PW  10 s
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Typical Output Characteristics
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Typical Transfer Characteristics
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Tc = –25°C
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VDS = –10 V
Pulse Test

Note 5:
  When using the glass epoxy board
  (FR4  40  40  1.6 mm)
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Static Drain to Source on State Resistance
vs. Drain Current
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   MOSFETSMD Type

Dual P-Channel MOSFET

2KJ6030
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Static Drain to Source on State Resistance
vs. Temperature

–4.5 V

VGS = –2.5 V
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Forward Transfer Admittance vs.
Drain Current
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Body-Drain Diode Reverse
Recovery Time
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Typical Capacitance vs.
Drain to Source Voltage

10000

3000

1000

300

100

30

10

Ciss

Coss

Crss

VGS = 0
f = 1 MHz

0

0

Gate Charge     Qg   (nc)

D
ra

in
 to

 S
ou

rc
e 

V
ol

ta
ge

   
 V

D
S
   

(V
) 0

–10

–8

–6

–4

–2

–50

–40

–30

–20

–10

G
at

e 
to

 S
ou

rc
e 

V
ol

ta
ge

   
 V

G
S
   

(V
)

Dynamic Input Characteristics
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Reverse Drain Current vs.
Source to Drain Voltage
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   MOSFETSMD Type

Dual P-Channel MOSFET

2KJ6030

Pulse Width   PW  (S)

Normalized Transient Thermal Impedance vs. Pulse Width (1 Drive Operation)
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When using the glass epoxy board
(FR4  40  40  1.6 mm)

Pulse Width   PW  (S)

Normalized Transient Thermal Impedance vs. Pulse Width (2 Drive Operation)
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When using the glass epoxy board
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Switching Characteristics

VGS = –4.5 V, VDS = –10 V
Rg = 4.7 , duty  1 %


